Chapter 444

(House Bill 1093)

AN ACT concerning

Howard County Board of Education – Members – Salary Increase

Ho. Co. 2–14

FOR the purpose of altering the amount of compensation of the chairman and other elected members of the Howard County Board of Education; establishing a certain scholarship for the student member of the board; specifying that the student member may be reimbursed for certain expenses; providing that this Act does not apply to the salary or compensation of the chairman or other elected members of the board during a certain term of office; clarifying certain language; and generally relating to the members of the Howard County Board of Education.

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Article – Education Section 3–703 Annotated Code of Maryland (2008 Replacement Volume and 2013 Supplement)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

Article – Education

3-703.

(a) The chairman of the county board is entitled to receive [\$14,000] **\$17,000** annually as compensation and the other **ELECTED** members are entitled to receive [\$12,000] **\$15,000** each annually as compensation.

(b) After submitting vouchers under the rules and regulations adopted by the county board, the chairman and the other **ELECTED** members are entitled to receive reimbursement for travel and other expenses as provided in the Howard County budget.

(c) The employer's share for State retirement and pension contributions made on behalf of the chairman and other **ELECTED** board members may not be considered compensation for the purpose of calculating compensation under subsection (a) of this section.

(d) (1) The chairman and other **ELECTED** board members may participate in health insurance and other benefit programs sponsored by the board.

(2) [A] AN ELECTED board member's participation in a benefit program sponsored by the board under this subsection may not be considered compensation for the purpose of calculating compensation under subsection (a) of this section.

(E) (1) (I) A STUDENT MEMBER WHO COMPLETES A FULL TERM ON THE BOARD SHALL BE ENTITLED TO A SCHOLARSHIP OF \$5,000 TO BE APPLIED TO THE STUDENT'S HIGHER EDUCATION COSTS.

(II) THE SCHOLARSHIP SHALL BE PAID DIRECTLY TO THE EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTION THAT THE STUDENT ATTENDS.

(III) A STUDENT MAY RECEIVE ONLY ONE SCHOLARSHIP REGARDLESS OF THE NUMBER OF TERMS THE STUDENT SERVES AS THE STUDENT MEMBER OF THE COUNTY BOARD.

(IV) THE SCHOLARSHIP MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED COMPENSATION FOR THE PURPOSE OF CALCULATING TAXABLE INCOME.

(2) ON THE SUBMISSION OF EXPENSE VOUCHERS, THE STUDENT MEMBER IS ENTITLED TO REIMBURSEMENT FOR TRAVEL AND OTHER EXPENSES INCURRED IN THE PERFORMANCE OF OFFICIAL DUTIES FOR THE COUNTY BOARD.

(3) THE STUDENT MEMBER IS NOT ENTITLED TO ANY COMPENSATION OR PAYMENT OTHER THAN THAT SPECIFIED UNDER PARAGRAPHS (1) AND (2) OF THIS SUBSECTION FOR THEIR WORK AS THE STUDENT MEMBER OF THE COUNTY BOARD.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, pursuant to Article III, § 35 of the Maryland Constitution, this Act may not be construed to extend or apply to the salary or compensation of the chairman and other elected members of the Howard County Board of Education while serving in a term of office beginning before the effective date of this Act, but the provisions of this Act concerning the salary or compensation of the chairman and other elected members of the Howard County Board of Education shall take effect at the beginning of the next following term of office. This limitation does not apply to an individual appointed or elected after the effective date of this Act to fill out an unexpired term.

SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect July 1, 2014.

Approved by the Governor, May 5, 2014.